MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 86

Chapter 86.

Resolve to pay for the printing and binding of the report of John A. Morrill, Commissioner for the Revision and Consolidation of the Public Laws.

Printing and binding revision report, to pay for. Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to pay for the printing and binding of the report of John A. Morrill, commissioner for the revision and consolidation of the public laws, made to the present legislature.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 87.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Emergency fund, to provide for. Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby instructed in times of unusual danger from infectious or epidemic diseases, to authorize the state board of health to expend such sums of money as the governor and council deem necessary for the public safety, any sums thus expended to be paid out of any unexpended balances that may be in the treasury for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four, not exceeding eight thousand dollars each year.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the stenographers to the presiding and recording officers of the Senate and House.

Officers and stenographers of senate and house, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Ethel Hodgkins of Ellsworth, for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the president and secretary of the Senate, and twenty-one dollars for mileage; and three hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid to Daisy B. Bartlett of Dixmont, for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the speaker and clerk of the House, and fifteen dollars for mileage.

Approved March 28, 1903.